IFA RESOLUTION 2023-1114-EX03

RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 801-15 of the Illinois Finance Authority Act, 20 Illinois Compiled Statutes 3501/801-1 et seq. (the "Act") the Authority is authorized to appoint its Executive Director from those persons nominated by the Governor; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Finance Authority (the "Authority") has received nominations from the Governor of the State of Illinois for the office of Executive Director of the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director shall hold office for a one-year term; shall be the chief administrative and operational officer of the Authority; shall direct and supervise its administrative affairs and general management; shall perform such other duties as may be prescribed from time to time by the Members of the Authority and shall receive compensation fixed by the Authority.

NOW, THEREFORE BE, IT RESOLVED BY THE ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY AS, FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Authority. This Resolution is adopted pursuant to Section 801-15 and Section 801-25 of the Act. The preambles to this resolution are incorporated by reference as part of this resolution.

Section 2. Appointment of Executive Director. Christopher B. Meister has been nominated by the Governor for consideration by the Board for the office of Executive Director of the Authority. After due consideration, the Members of the Authority have determined that Christopher B. Meister has satisfied all of the requirements set forth in the Act for appointment to the office of Executive Director of the Authority, including that such person is knowledgeable in the areas of financial markets and instruments, and accordingly, is qualified to serve in this office. Christopher B. Meister is hereby appointed to the office of Executive Director of the Authority for a one-year term commencing December 13, 2023 (the "Appointment Date").

Section 3. Delegation of Powers. The Members of the Authority hereby delegate to Christopher B. Meister all of the powers of the office of Executive Director of the Authority pursuant to the Act, administrative rules, By-Laws and applicable resolutions of the Authority, including but not limited to, the following duties and powers: (1) to direct and supervise the administrative affairs and general management of the Authority as its chief administrative and operational officer; (2) to enter into and execute loans, contracts, agreements and mortgages connected with the corporate purposes of the Authority; (3) to invest the funds of the Authority; (4) to employ agents, employees, and independent contractors to carry out the corporate purposes of the Authority and to fix the compensation, benefits, and contractual terms and conditions of such agents, employees,

and independent contractors; (5) to execute all agreements, documents, bonds, notes, checks, drafts and other instruments authorized by the Act, administrative rules, By-Laws and applicable resolutions of the Authority with the intent that the Authority be bound by each; and (6) other powers and duties as may be prescribed from time to time by the Members of the Authority.

Section 4. Compensation. The compensation of the Executive Director will be established by the Board, which compensation beginning January 1, 2024, will be \$225,000.

Section 5. Additional Authorization to Execute Documents. The Members of the Authority desire to provide the Executive Director with an additional resource in furtherance of the performance of his administrative duties through the authorization of an additional signatory for the execution of all agreements, documents, bonds, notes, checks, drafts and other instruments (the "Authority Documents") on behalf of the Authority. The Members of the Authority hereby authorize the Executive Director to designate in writing one or more authorized representatives who may execute any and all Authority Documents which may be executed by the Executive Director pursuant to the Act, administrative rules, By-Laws of the Authority, or any Authority resolution, agreement, document or other instrument, with the effect that the Authority be bound thereby, such authorization to be effective until revoked by the Executive Director or the Members of the Authority. Each such designation will be in writing signed by the Executive Director and shall set forth the names of such designees who may execute Authority Documents when the Executive Director is incapacitated, absent or otherwise unavailable to execute Authority Documents.

Section 6. Severability. If any section, paragraph or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph or provision shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this resolution.

Section 7. Repeal of Conflicting Resolutions. This resolution is intended to supersede all previous resolutions of the Board which are in conflict with the provisions hereof. To that end, all resolutions previously adopted by the Board which are in conflict with the provisions hereof are repealed, in whole or in part, to the extent of such conflict.

Section 8. Enactment. This Resolution shall take effect immediately.

Adopted this 14th day of November, 2023 by roll call vote as follows:

Ayes: 10

Nays: O

Abstain: 💍

Absent: 5

Vacancies: 💍



ILLINOIS FINANCE AUTHORITY



[Seal]

